Attachment A



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO PROFLESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TRC ENGINEERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12680 between the County
of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and TRC
Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-12680 with
County on April 21, 2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide bridge design services (hereinafter,
“services”) for the Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement, County Bridge No. 209 (hereinafter,
“Project™) through April 7, 2018 with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one
(1) year period(s) for an amount not to exceed $554,470; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 17, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Exhibit A-1, Revised Rate Schedule) to update the Rate Schedule, effective April
7, 2015, with no extension to the term and with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 8, 2018 (hereinafier, “Amendment
No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through April 7, 2019 with no increase in the
not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 29, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 37) to update the indemnification provisions and to extend the term for approximately thirty-three
(33) additional months to December 31, 2021 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 15, 2020 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 47, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services Payment Provisions) to extend the term for one (1)
additional year through December 31, 2022, to update the Rate Schedule, effective January 1, 2022,
and to increase the amount by $118,890 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $673,360;
and

WHEREAS, the additional right-of-way necessary to construct the Project has been successfully
negotiated and acquired; and

WHEREAS, all regulatory permits for the Project have been obtained; and

WHEREAS, the County has addressed the adjacent landowners® concerns in the design features of
the Project; and

WHEREAS, the permitting requirements of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
have been satisfied for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the final contract documents have been completed for the Project; and

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12680
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: April 7, 2015 — December 31, 2023
Not 1o Exceed: $773,034
Page 1 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Rate Schedule in Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions of the Agreement remains valid through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s Rate Schedule requires an update effective January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, County has a need for additional services required to provide engineering and
environmental support during the bidding and construction phase of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide services required by the County and for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to update provisions, to extend the
term for one (1) additional year to December 31, 2023, to update the Rate Schedule, and to increase
the amount by $99,674 for a total amount not to exceed $773,034 to allow CONTRACTOR to
continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1., “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees
to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, and A-3 in conformity with the
terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Paragraph 2., “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
the sum of $773.034,

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3., “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 7, 2015 to December 31, 2023, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

4. Amend Paragraph 4., “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to add “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Setvices/Payment Provisions” and to revise “Exhibit C, Incorporation of Request for
Qualifications (RYQ) #10490 and Statement of Qualifications Documents” to “Exhibit C,
Incorporation of Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10490, Addendums No. 1-3 to RFQ
#10490, and Statement of Qualifications Documents, on file with the Department of Public
Works, Facilities and Parks” and incorporated by this reference.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12680
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: April 7, 2015 — December 31, 2023
Not to Exceed: $773,034
Page 2 of 5




DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

Amend Section 11, “Non-Discrimination”, to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not
unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California
Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and
requesiing services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor
shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal, state, and local laws
and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or
exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

Amend Agreement to add Section 16, “Compliance with Applicable Laws”, as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, state
and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not limited to all state and
federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of the Services
or those engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any privacy laws
including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).
CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees, and give all
notices required by law in the performance of the Services,

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County’s Contracts/Purchasing Officer, in
writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, regulations,
orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the Services.

16.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed project
that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in force at the
time such documentation is prepared.

Amend Agreement to add Section 17, “Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures”, as follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via DocuSign
to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of electronic
signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 ¢f seq.; California
Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 ef seq. Pursnant
to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this
Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits to this
Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned
signatures in portable document format (PDF).

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this Agreement
can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted electronically via facsimile
transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email transmittal,

Amendment No, 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12680
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: April 7, 2015 —December 31, 2023
Not to Exceed: $773,034
Page 3 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEE0Q-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

10.

L1

12.

13.

14.

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile. Executed counterparts of this Agreement may
be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF by e-
mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed. On such confirmed delivery, the
signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the same force and effect
as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other party in
person.

The “Project Schedule” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through December 31, 2023, to conform to the
amended term of the Agreement.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to MYA #3000%1656 is hereby replaced
with MYA #3200*1656.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency (RMA) or RMA
— Public Works, Parks and Facilities is hereby replaced with Department of Public Works, Facilities
and Parks.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to County’s email address of RMA-Finance-
AP-GP(@co.monterey.ca.us for invoicing, is hereby replaced with PWEFP-Finance-
AP(@co.monterey.ca.us.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 5.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12680
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: April 7, 2015 — December 31, 2023
Not to Exceed: $773,034
Page 4 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEE0Q-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

IN WITNESS WHEREQPF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

CONTRACTOR*

TRC Engineers, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

podigatiagtor’s Business Name

By: rl\wt [mbriand

Approved as to Form

Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

oCu:

By: Wovvy, %m P&t/by,

(SIgRAEiTE’sT Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Mark A. Imbriani, Vice President
(Print Name and Title)

Date: ©/28/2022 |- 10:40 AM PDT

DocuSigned by:

AT933BZ6E7 17442,
Mary Grace Perry

By: Féww‘ Katkowic

Deputy County Counsel
‘(Sfgnature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
2022 10:57 AM PDT
Date: 6/28/20 | 10
Its: Grant Ratkovic, Assistant Secretary
(Print Name and Title)
Appr KFisgal Provisions
pproved a fo fissal Provi . 6/28/2022 | 10:50 AM PDT
. Date:
%nmfcr' ’Famyiﬁ
By:
PR R Gditor/Controller
:32 PM PDT
Date: 6/28/2022 | 3:3

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By:

Danielle P, Mancuso
Risk Manager

Date:

¥INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legat name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a
Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers.
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the pattnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who
has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-12680
TRC Engineers, In¢.
Harinell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: April 7, 2015 — December 31, 2023
Not to Exceed: $773,034
Page 5 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

EXHIBIT A-3 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
TRC Engineers, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

This Amendment No. 5 includes bidding and construction support phase services as desired by
the County. Alse included will be final closeout activities for the Hartnell Road Bridge
Replacement, County Bridge No. 209 (Project).

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The CONTRACTOR’s Scope of Services for the Project consists of the following Phases under
this Amendment No. 5 {o the Agreement:

Phase I11; Construction

PHASE 0: PROJECT MANAGEMENT

No additional services proposed under Amendment No. 3 to this Agreement..

PHASE I: PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND REPORTS

No additional services proposed under Amendment No. 5 to this Agreement..

PHASE 11: FINAL DESIGN

No additional services proposed under Amendment No. 5 to this Agreement..

PHASE III: BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION

3.1 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

~ Upon approval by the County, the CONTRACTOR will be available to interpret plans, revise
designs, check and accept shop drawings and falsework plans, and make site visits during
construction. Subtasks include:

3.1.1 BID PHASE SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall develop a dewatering plan and diversion system to route flow
around the bridge site during construction. The design will incorporate the existing
detention pond on the parcel at the northeast corner of the bridge. Coordination with the
landowner will be required to implement the system and not interfere with his/her
operations.

Total Amount Increase: $5,920.00

Page 1 of 9
TRC Engineers, Inc,
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

EXHIBIT A-3 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

3.1.2 RESPOND TO CONTRACTOR RFIs

CONTRACTOR shall respond to Requests for Information (RFIs) from the Contractor
during construction to the extent of budget for this task, which includes $2,000 each for
subconsultants Peters Engineering Group, Whitson and Associates, Inc. and WRECO. It
is expected that the CONTRACTOR will receive the RFI directly from the Resident
Engineer on behalf of the County. RFIs will be provided in a standard format in Microsoft
Word. CONTRACTOR will respond to the RFI and return response to the Resident
Engineer in a PDI format. County will be copied on RFI responses.

Total Amount Increase: $14,440.00

3.1.3 SUBMITTAL REVIEWS
CONTRACTOR will review and provide comments on shop plans through the Resident
Engineer.

Total Amount Increase: $17,750.00

3.1.4 CHANGE ORDER ASSISTANCE
CONTRACTOR shall assist in evaluating or modifying existing plans and specifications
for incorporation into change orders prepared by the County.

Total Amount Increase: $15,270.00

3.1.5 SITE VISITS

One (1) member of the CONTRACTOR’s staff shall prepare for and attend the
preconstruction meeting with County, CONTRACTOR, and County’s construction
management firm.

CONTRACTOR shall attend a maximum of two (2) additional site visits to observe critical
construction activities or as may be requested by County. Additional site visits shall be
reimbursed as Additional Services.

Total Amount Increase: $3,680.00

3.1.6 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND CALTRANS COORDINATION
CONTRACTOR shall manage the work related to this Amendment No. 5 including quality
control of deliverables, documentation, maintaining files, and preparing monthly progress
reports.

CONTRACTOR shall provide additional coordination with Caltrans Local Assistance,
Work shall include preparation of an Exhibit 3A/6DD package and coordination efforts to
attempt to secure the additional HBP funding to cover the costs of any extra right-of-way,
construction engineering, and/or construction work required hereunder.

Total Amount Increase: $8,280.00

Page 2 of 9
TRC Engineers, In¢,
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC
EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

3.1.7 GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION
CONTRACTOR shall provide geotechnical services by observing foundation construction
and answering questions related to geotechnical considerations, to the extent of budget for
this task, which includes $10,000 for subconsultant Parikh Consultants, Inc.

Total Amount Increase: $12,180.00
3.1.8 ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATION
CONTRACTOR will provide consultation regarding resource agency requitements or
requests for information to the extent of budget for this task, which includes $8,000 for
subconsultant LSA Associates, Inc. It is understood that the Construction Contractor is
responsible for obtaining any permits required for construction in addition to those County
has obtained, and that their Contractor-supplied biologist will handle all such coordination
and activities,

Total Amount Increase: $14,395.00

3.1.9 EXPENSES
CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed for travel and other direct costs.

Total Amount Increase: $2,114.00
3.2 AS-BUILT PLANS
3.2.1 AS-BUILT PLANS
CONTRACTOR will prepare As-Built Plans at the conclusion of the construction activities

to reflect the as-built construction details.

Total Amount Increase: $5,645.00

TOTAL AMOUNT INCREASE FOR PHASE I1I: $99,674.00
GRAND TOTAL FOR PHASE 0, I, IT AND III: $693,169.00
PHASE IV: SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES
No additional services proposed under Amendment No. 5 to this Agreement.
TOTAL AMOUNT INCREASE FOR PHASE IV: $0.00
GRAND TOTAL FOR PHASE IV: $79,865.00

GRAND TOTAL OF AGREEMENT: $773,034.00

Page 3 of 9
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Harinell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Departiment of Public Works, Facilities and Parks



DocusSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC
EXHIBIT A-3 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ANY ADDITIONAL SERVICES REFERENCED IN THIS EXHIBIT A-3 OF THIS
AGREEMENT WHICH DO NOT INCLUDE A COST SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED BY
CONTRACTOR UNLESS PRESENTED TO AND AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY IN
WRITING VIA AN EXECUTED AMENDMENT TO THIS AGREEMENT.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PHASE III - BASIC SERVICES:

1. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for hours worked at the hourly rates specified in
CONTRACTOR’s Rate Schedule attached hereto. The specified hourly rates include direct
salary costs, employee benefits, overhead, and fee.

2. In addition, CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for incurred (actual) direct costs other
than salary and subconsultant costs. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for subconsultant
costs at actual cost.

3. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates as
specified by County. CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation for travel expenses per
the “Monterey County Travel and Business Expense Reimbursement Policy”. A copy of
this policy is available online at:
https://www.co.monterey.ca.us’home/showdocument?id=69364. To receive
reimbursement, CONTRACTOR shall provide a detailed breakdown of authorized
expenses, identifying what was expended and when.

4. CONTRACTOR shall invoice monthly for payment of services provided and costs
incurred, including actual hours worked by task, staff member and associated cost which
was incurred during the previous month.

TOTAL COMPENSATION

The specific rates of compensation specified in CONTRACTOR’s Rate Schedule are not
adjustable and are valid through the remaining term of this Agreement (December 31, 2023). A
rate increase may be negotiated according to Section 13.0, Agreement Terms and Conditions, of
RFQ #10490 — On-Call Bridge Design Services for Monterey County Bridge Projects.

For billing purposes work shall be segregated between Basic Services and Supplemental Services:
The total amount payable by County for work under this Agreement for Basic Services (Phase 0,
L, I and III) in the amount of $593,495 shall be increased by $99,674 for a total not to exceed
amount of $693,169. Any further increase to the amount must be authorized by County through
an executed amendment to this Agreement.

The total amount payable by County for work under this Agreement for Supplemental Services
(Phase IV) is in the amount of $79,865. Any further increase to the amount must be authorized by
County through an executed amendment to this Agreement.

The total amount payable by County for work under this Agreement for Basic Services and
Supplemental Services is increased by $99,674 for a total Agreement amount not to exceed
$773,034, unless authorized by County through an executed amendment to this Agreement.

Page 4 of 9
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEE0-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC
EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with
Section 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the Multi- Year
Agreement (MY A) number (MYA #3200%1656), Project name and associated Delivery Order
(DO) number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to
PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the PWFP -
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us

Page 5 of 9
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

EXHIBIT A-3 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

TRC ENGINEERS, INC.
RATE SCHEDULE
Effective January 1, 2023
2023

Personnel Classification Hourly Rates
Project Manager $290.00
Project Engineer/Coordinator $200.00
Environmental Manager $195.00
Certified Industrial Hygienist $195.00
Senior Engineer $170.00
ISA Scientist $155.00
Engineer IT $145.00
Engineer I $115.00
CADD Supervisor $160.00
CADD Technician $ 110.00
Desktop Publisher $ g90.00
Administrative Assistant $ 90.00

2023 Rates are effective from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023. Should work be
required beyond December 31, 2023, an amendment to this Agreement will be required to
establish hourly rates and provide the necessary additional fee to complete the work
accordingly.

Similarly, titled staff will be billed at equivalent rates (i.e. Senior Scientist, Senior Geologist,
Senior Environmental Planner, etc. will be billed at the hourly rate for a Senior Engineer).

DIRECT EXPENSLE UNIT RATES
Mileage: Current IRS Mileage Rate,

Other direct costs including telephone, fax, reproduction, and postage will be billed at actual
cost.

Subconsultants will be billed at actual cost.

Page 6 of 9
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (RFQ #10490)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEE0Q-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

¥.9'668 1Bo]
viL'2S sasuadxy
00°000'vZ$ Sjuginsuoagns
00°095'ELS Joge]
eWNsT a4 ol

[0 | ‘:uonesswnupeqng
Wd iL-L1gl %00 asealau)
TTUNM-LZ 9+99ZT noeford

_.vru

6Jo £ a8eg

%0
2zrezisa

YLL'ZS I=moy

[EH “EGaTS 500}

0S iS00 "UNUDY SjUB)INSUCIgNS

0EBS 51502 123117 JaYiQ)|

¥BZ 1S TEjOIgNS [ane 1]

[o00'vzs 1501 fooes EE
_Sww =13y 129

00°000°2% [SREE _mcﬁ walg Jad
0000028 UOSHUYAR ﬂ-ml_.m “Buibpo|
00000045 SIUENSUOD LPjUBY ZE9S abesqyy
00'000'8S Sl 0s (sdu) punol) asepry|
00°000'28 dnelg Buuaauibug siajag| [ELE

Vunowy SWEN JonoLy — Uondigsag
SWEINSUC3qnS = 3
% Woid S3DINYIS 3SVHd NOILONYLSNOD - INSWIIHOV OL 6 'ON INIWANINY
% Peaysang 133IHSHHOM 3LVINILSI 334 NOIS3Ia IN3W3DY143Y 3DAI¥8 AYOH TTINLYYH
=g “ONI 'SHIINIONT DML

AIHILNOW 40 ALNNOD

SNOISIAOYd INHINAVJ/SADIAYES 40 Ad0ODS — €-V LIGIHXA



DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEE0Q-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

630 8 a5ed

S %00L %y | %01 %E 1w WLl %61 VL T UORESUISSEID/SINOH [EI0L 10 %
0 sinoy 00095EL8 ofwm||_| 5 037 ;ﬁ.mv,l_ll ov0z | |oizzr DEESL 0E0LE : T uoEaYsSEID/MaY
L CE I B S1eH |00l [eiey 0651 [ewd|o0pr | |0car |eed|0G6l |ad |0 082 |oeu |0 00z |eien @iey
| B 000S5ciS_[sew GEV [ SIH SIH |¥F SH |2t SIH |o¥E SIH (P2 SIH |z8 SIH [19 SIH SHH SiH | abed sigjoL
%01 00G¥36s zv 1 0z B 2 ¥ E2 L Uoneledald BUMEIQ pioday| ZE
%8 00G6E9S  |GE T v z g v B ] UOJEUIRIO0D [EUSWUONALT| 81 €
%€ 0oo8LZS L z ] [2 z UDREAISSOQ [BOIUYD8108)| L L E
%6 0006ZES  |OF 3 E ol UOREUIPIO0D) SUBAED § TWBN 159l0id| Gh €
00089ES |9t v [ [ SUSIAaNS| SLE
%z D00ZESts |6 ot ¥ o7 oL ot g SoUBjSISsY J9RI0 SBUBUD| ¥ LE
%SZT O00SLZKS  [ObL oF z (3 [ oL g SMalAaY eniuang| €1 e
%L1 000¥¢ES [0S 0f D ¥ (8 Si0 5 ¢ © Si3u Oz swnese)| 21e
uoneuLiojuj Joj sisenbay o) sesuodsay
%8 0002658 |¥e ¥ Zt 3 B 9 S30IABS BSEUd PIB| LI E
%001 D0'0SS'ELS  |SEF 9SBYd UoRINHSUOD - |Il ISYHd
BEE [3 SIH SINOH SINOH SINOH SINoH SINCH SINOH SINOH SINOH SINOH SINOH
I SEOIgnG s SINCH | Juesissy JBsiang Ueniuyoal | Josmadng | [Jeeuibug | Jeswibuz | Jasul JaBevey | 9e0g loig #
% aseyd =L =y NEASIUDY dopjsag aavo aavd Jojuag waloig wwalaig Jouag redouud uogdussaq ssayg Lt
¥OBY1
1% 3yid
% Peaysang EEE meQ pua zzoz SI0NESS 3S¥Hd NOLLONYISNOD - INSW33HOV OL S ON LNIWONIWY
g e _If E2OETLIY BRI LSRN SUVNILES 324 ot INIWIDVIdTH IDANE GYOM TIHNLEVH
AZHILNOW 50 ALNNOD

SNOISIAOUd INHWAVJ/STDIAYAS 40 Hd0ODS — €V LIGIHXA




DocuSign Envelope ID: AOOESEEOQ-EC37-458B-91F0-F092C5B438DC

630 6 9824

Beeiizs 5,000 pue jaAeiy j=io1]
g10e8s | 8,000 1810l
00°00G$ = syuniy X 00'00%% SNoSUBSoSI
000% = suudio X 00'Gle (vexze) selAn
000% = suud|g X 057$ {PexZZ) swnjleA
00°09% = sjupdivZ X 05'Z% (rexge) swd
00'863% = seidoo|oovL X 1008 saidon
29°/01% = seoaid{gl X g’ 0lL$ frews BiweAd
V'S = saoed|g X 85'0% Een
& arEy
$.000
08'e8Z’l$ | jorel] (B0
00°002% = SHUN P X suun|y X 00°002$ (jeruel og seb) snosuejieosiyy
0070023 = ajdoad i X sheply X 0005 [Eluel 1e)
00°Z01$ = o|doed 1 x sheple X 00 %< wsiqg Jed
00051 $ = ojdoad L X S IET X 000518 BuiBbpo
08°159% = sduy 3 X = EH T X S85°0% abeapiy
0003 = eidoad X sdij X {sduy punoy) sreury
# # a1y
[ sdi jo #
e ] swybu Jo # L shep jo
L s|dosd jo #
seuljeg ol
BACRIGD oyouey wolq
ELCTE
13TIHSHIYUOM JIVILLST 334
ONI SEHANIONA JdL

SNOISIAOHd INIWAVd/STIIATIS A0 A3J0IS — £V II9HXA






